



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RFA(OS)(COMM) 13/2025**
SURINDER KUMAR WADHWA & ANR.Appellants
Through: Mr. Nikhil Sharma and Ms.
Mugdha Palsule, Advs.
versus
KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V.Respondent
Through: Ms. Vaishali Mittal and Mr.
Siddhant Chamola, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **20.02.2026**

CM APPL. 11881/2026 (for exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 11880/2026 (for delay)

3. This is an application filed on behalf of the appellant seeking condonation of delay of 15 days in filing the review petition.
4. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay is condoned and the application is allowed.

REVIEW PET. 89/2026 (of order dt. 5 January 2026)

5. In a similar application filed in RFA(OS)(Comm) 8/2025,



which is connected with this matter, notice stands issued by us, returnable on 26 February 2026 to be listed in the Supplementary List.

6. Accordingly, issue notice.

7. Notice is accepted on behalf of the respondent by Ms. Vaishali Mittal.

8. List on 26 February 2026 in the Supplementary List.

9. Learned Counsel for the respondent is permitted to file reply before the next date of hearing.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

FEBRUARY 20, 2026/gunn